various business lines, which is beneficial to the development of the Company’s core
competitiveness and the realization of strategic objectives.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY
UPON THE ISSUANCE OF H SHARES

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has a total of 1,347,604,554 Shares
in issue, including a total of 1,107,381,754 A Shares, representing 82.18% of the total
issued share capital of the Company, and a total of 240,222,800 H Shares, representing
17.82% of the total issued share capital of the Company.

– 7 –

Assuming the number of H Shares to be issued is 48,044,560 and there are no other
changes in the issued share capital of the Company, set out below is the shareholding
structure of the Company: (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii) immediately
after the completion of the Issuance of H Shares:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the completion of

the Issuance of H Shares

Name of Shareholders
Number

of Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the total Shares
of all classes

in issue
Number

of Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the total Shares
of all classes

in issue

H Shareholders
Wang Xiaoshen 37,000 0.00% 37,000 0.00%

Public H Shareholders
Proposed subscribers – – 48,044,560 3.45%
Other public holders of H Shares 240,185,800 17.82% 240,185,800 17.21%
Total issued H Shares 240,222,800 17.82% 288,267,360 20.66%

A Shareholders
Li Liangbin 269,770,452 20.02% 269,770,452 19.33%
Wang Xiaoshen 100,898,904 7.49% 100,898,904 7.23%
Other core connected person

A Shareholders 18,201,841 1.35% 18,201,841 1.30%
Public holders of A Shares 718,510,557 53.32% 718,510,557 51.48%

Total issued A Shares 1,107,381,754 82.18% 1,107,381,754 79.34%

Total issued Shares 1,347,604,554 100% 1,395,649,114 100%

CONDITIONS FOR THE ISSUANCE OF H SHARES

The Issuance of H Shares is subject to the Shareholders’ approval at the EGM and
Class Meetings, the Company having obtained the approval from the Stock Exchange
and CSRC for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares, and
such approval not having been revoked or cancelled prior to the Issuance of H Shares.

– 8 –

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

The proposals in relation to the issuance of H Shares and the grant of the Specific
Mandate were considered and approved by the Board on February 25, 2021. None
of the Directors has material interest in the abovementioned matters and hence no